CH \$215.00 147098

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM636850

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barings Finance LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Seko Worldwide, LLC					
Street Address:	1100 Arlington Heights Road					
Internal Address:	Suite 600					
City:	Itasca					
State/Country:	ILLINOIS					
Postal Code:	60143					
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE					

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1470985	SEKO	
Registration Number:	3125393	SEKO	
Registration Number:	4094619	SEKO LOGISTICS - INTELLIGENCE DELIVERED	
Registration Number:	2117536	SEKO WORLDWIDE	
Serial Number:	87365099	GELNIUS	
Serial Number:	87388958		11
Serial Number:	87388962	GENIUS IN MOTION	
Registration Number:	4715155	AIR-CITY	1

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7044441111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7044441124

Email: elaine.hunt@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Michele M. Glessner
Address Line 1: Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 2: 101 South Tryon Street, Suite 4000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28280-4000

TRADEMARK REEL: 007244 FRAME: 0346

900607087

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elaine B. Hunt				
SIGNATURE:	/Elaine B. Hunt/				
DATE SIGNED: 04/05/2021					
Total Attachments: 4 source=barings finance to seko#page1.f source=barings finance to seko#page2.f source=barings finance to seko#page3.f source=barings finance to seko#page4.f	tif tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 007244 FRAME: 0347

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of December 30, 2020 ("<u>Release</u>"), is made by BARINGS FINANCE LLC ("<u>Agent</u>") in favor of SEKO WORLDWIDE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

- WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Grant of a Security Interest Trademarks, dated as of July 13, 2018 by and between Agent and Grantor (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), and that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 26, 2019 by and between Agent and Grantor (the "<u>Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement</u>", and together with the Trademark Security Agreement, the "<u>IP Security Agreements</u>"), Grantor granted to Agent a security interest in all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to certain intellectual property;
- WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>USPTO</u>") on July 18, 2018 at Reel 6414/Frame 0540 and the Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement was recorded at the USPTO on July 8, 2019 at Reel 6688/Frame 0361.
- WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied the terms of the IP Security Agreements and requests a specific release of the security interests granted and recorded against its intellectual property.
- **NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby agrees as follows:
- **SECTION 1**. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the IP Security Agreements.
- **SECTION 2**. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Agent, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:
- (a) terminates the IP Security Agreements and terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases all of its security interests in and to all right, title and interest of Grantor in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Collateral under the IP Security Agreements), whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements or otherwise (and including, but not limited to, the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto);
- (b) reassigns, re-transfers and re-conveys to Grantor all of its respective right, title and interest in and to all intellectual property (including, but not limited to, all Collateral under the IP Security Agreements) that the Agent may have, whether granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreements or otherwise (including, but not limited to the Trademarks listed on Schedule A attached hereto), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby;
- (c) authorizes the Grantor or any of its authorized representatives or designees to file this Release with the USPTO or any similar office or agency within or outside the United States at the Grantor's expense;
- (d) further authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release; and
- (e) agrees to execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by Grantor, at Grantor's expense, to fully effectuate the purposes of this Release.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007244 FRAME: 0348

SECTION 3. Choice of Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York.

SECTION 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall together constitute but one and the same Release. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Release by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007244 FRAME: 0349 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Agent has caused this Termination and Release of Trademark Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

AGENT:

BARINGS FINANCE LLC

Name: Justin Lay

Its: Managing Director

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Trademark	Status	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class	Goods
SEKO	Registered	73/635163	12- Dec- 1986	147098 5	29-Dec- 1987	I.C. 39	Air freight shipping services
SEKO (AND DESIGN)	Registered	76/608433	24- Aug- 2004	312539 3	08-Aug- 2006	I.C. 39	Freight transportation by truck, air and sea and warehousing
SEKO LOGISTICS INTELLIGENC E DELIVERED	Registered	85/212533	07- Jan- 2011	409461 9	31-Jan- 2012	I.C. 39	Freight transportation and logistical services by truck, air and sea, and related warehousing services
SEKO WORLDWIDE	Registered	75/122620	20- Jun- 1996	211753 6	02-Dec- 1997	I.C. 39	Freight transportation by truck, air and sea; and warehousing
GELNIUS	Awaiting	87/365099	09- Mar- 2017		03-Sep- 2018	I.C. 42	Software as a service (SaaS) for use in measuring supply chain performance, real time data integration
GELNIUS (AND DESIGN)	Intent to use	87/388958	28- Mar- 2017		20-Aug- 2018	I.C. 42	Software as a service (SaaS) for use in measuring supply chain performance, real time data integration
GENIUS IN MOTION	Intent to use	87/388962	28- Mar- 2017		13-Aug- 2018	I.C. 42	Software as a service (SaaS) for use in measuring supply chain performance, real time data

Trade mark	Status		App. N	Vo.	App. D	ate	Reg	. No.	Reg. Date
AIR-CITY	Regist	ered	86314	446	19-Jun	-2014	471	5155	07-APR-2015
									integration

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 04/05/2021 REEL: 007244 FRAME: 0351